

No. 18-35708
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PARENTS FOR PRIVACY; KRIS GOLLY and JON GOLLY, individually and as guardians ad litem for A.G.; NICOLE LILLY; MELISSA GREGORY, individually and as guardian ad litem for T.F.; and PARENTS RIGHTS IN EDUCATION, an Oregon nonprofit corporation,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DALLAS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2; OREGON DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; GOVERNOR KATE BROWN, in her official capacity as SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; BETSY DEVOS, in her official capacity as United States Secretary of Education as successor to JOHN B. KING, JR.; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; JEFF SESSIONS, in his official capacity as United States Attorney General,
as successor to LORETTA F. LYNCH,
Defendants-Appellees,
BASIC RIGHTS OREGON,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
Portland Division, No. 3:17-cv-01813-HZ
Honorable Marco A. Hernandez

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
BASIC RIGHTS OREGON**

Peter D. Hawkes
Darin M. Sands
LANE POWELL PC
601 SW Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Portland, Oregon 97204-3158
Telephone: 503.778.2100
Mathew W. dos Santos
Kelly Simon
ACLU FOUNDATION OF OREGON
PO Box 40585
Portland, Oregon 97240
Telephone: 503.444.7015

Gabriel Arkles
Shayna Medley-Warsoff
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: 212.549.2500
Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant-
Appellee Basic Rights Oregon

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Student Safety Plan did not infringe appellants’ right to privacy.	7
A. The district court correctly held that appellants did not state a constitutional privacy claim because they did not allege government-compelled viewing of their unclothed bodies.....	8
B. The Student Safety Plan is narrowly tailored to serve compelling government interests in safety and non- discrimination.....	18
II. The Student Safety Plan does not violate Title IX.	22
A. Appellants failed to allege, and cannot allege, harassment on the basis of sex.	22
B. The relief appellants seek would constitute sex discrimination under Title IX and the Equal Protection Clause.	25
III. The district court correctly ruled that appellants failed to state a claim under the fundamental right to parent one’s children.....	30
IV. The district court correctly ruled that appellants failed to state a free exercise claim.	33
V. The district court acted properly in dismissing the Complaint with prejudice where appellants did not move to amend the Complaint.	35
CONCLUSION	37

Table of Authorities
Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009)	7
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep't</i> , 901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>Bd. of Directors of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537, 107 S. Ct. 1940, 95 L. Ed. 2d 474 (1987)	19
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U. S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016), <i>aff'd</i> by <i>Dodds v. U.S.</i> <i>Dep't of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12, 30
<i>Blachana, LLC v. Oregon BOLI</i> , 273 Or. App. 806, 359 P.3d 574 (Or. App. 2015)	26
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Public School District</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	17, 18, 33
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574, 103 S. Ct. 2017, 76 L. Ed. 2d 157 (1983)	19
<i>Borse v. Piece Goods Shop, Inc.</i> , 963 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Boswell v. Schultz</i> , 2007 OK 94, 175 P.3d 390 (Okla. 2007)	18
<i>Brannum v. Overton County Sch. Bd.</i> , 516 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Byrd v. Maricopa Cty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 629 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Canedy v. Boardman</i> , 16 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Caribbean Marine Servs. Co. v. Baldrige</i> , 844 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1988)	10, 11

Table of AuthoritiesCases

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Castagnola v. Mosbacher</i> , 720 F. Supp. 155 (S.D. Cal. 1989).....	11
<i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Center</i> , 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010)	16, 17
<i>Cheema v. Thompson</i> , 67 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 1995)	18, 19
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 113 S. Ct. 2217, 124 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1993)	34
<i>Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002) (per curiam)	24
<i>Dahnken v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 705 F. App'x 508 (9th Cir. 2017)	37
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	22, 23, 24, 29
<i>Dawson v. H&H Elec., Inc.</i> , No. 4:14-CV-00583-SWW, 2015 WL 5437101 (E.D. Ark. Sept. 15, 2015)	27
<i>Dodds v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)	12, 26, 28, 30
<i>Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 324 (E.D. Pa. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 890 F.3d 1124 (3d Cir. 2018)	3, 17, 24
<i>Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595, 108 L. Ed. 2d 876 (1990), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i>	34, 35

Table of Authorities
Cases
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. pet. pending</i>	26
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	18
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....	4, 10, 30
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Fayer v. Vaughn</i> , 649 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2005)	31, 32
<i>Fortner v. Thomas</i> , 983 F.2d 1024 (11th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester County Sch. Bd.</i> , 853 F.3d 729 (4th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	26, 27, 28
<i>Goehring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017).....	15, 29
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728, 104 S. Ct. 1387, 79 L. Ed. 2d 646 (1984)	29

Table of Authorities
Cases
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	27
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127, 114 S. Ct. 1419, 128 L. Ed. 2d 89 (1994)	29
<i>Johnson v. Buckley</i> , 356 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Karn v. Hanson</i> , 197 F. App’x 538 (9th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Kastl v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 325 Fed. App’x 492 (9th Cir. 2009) (unpublished).....	28
<i>Katz v. U.S.</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S. Ct. 507, 19 L. Ed. 2d 576 (1967)	14
<i>Koeppel v. Speirs</i> , 779 N.W. 2d 494, 2010 WL 200417 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010).....	17
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 43 S. Ct. 625, 67 L. Ed. 1042 (1923).....	31, 32
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 487 U.S. 1, 108 S. Ct. 2225, 101 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1988)	19
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	27
<i>O’Brien v. Welty</i> , 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015).....	21

Table of Authorities
Cases
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>People v. Grunau</i> , No. H015871, 2009 WL 5149857 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 29, 2009).....	17
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 45 S. Ct. 571, 69 L. Ed. 1070 (1925).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Poe v. Leonard</i> , 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Polich v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp.—San Diego</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	3, 26
<i>Privee v. Burns</i> , 46 Conn. Supp. 301, 749 A.2d 689 (Super. Ct. 1999).....	18
<i>Reese v. Jefferson School Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , No. 215CV00388JADPAL, 2016 WL 6986346 (D. Nev. Nov. 28, 2016)	27
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 104 S. Ct. 3244, 82 L. Ed. 2d 462 (1984)	19
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Royal Ins. Co. v. Sea-Land Service Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	27

Table of Authorities
Cases
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	26, 27, 28
<i>Scott v. Eversole Mortuary</i> , 522 F.2d 1110 (9th Cir. 1975)	36
<i>Sepulveda v. Ramirez</i> , 967 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	26, 28
<i>State v. Holiday</i> , 258 Or. App. 601, 310 P.3d 1149 (2013)	16
<i>Sterling v. Cupp</i> , 290 Or. 611, 625 P.2d 123 (1981)	16
<i>Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16-CV-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted sub nom. Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16-CV-4945, 2017 WL 6629520 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 2017)	9, 10, 12, 24
<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir 2004)	13
<i>Union Pacific Railway v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515, 116 S. Ct. 2264, 135 L. Ed. 2d 735 (1996)	15
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744, 133 S. Ct. 2675, 186 L. Ed. 2d 808 (2013)	29
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997)	11

Table of AuthoritiesCases

(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S. Ct. 1178, 87 L. Ed. 1628 (1943)	32
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School Dist. No. 1 Board of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	3, 28, 30
<i>York v. Story</i> , 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963)	8

Statutes, Rules and Laws

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Const., amend. I	1, 32
U.S. Const., amend. IV	14
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	1, 8, 30
20 U.S.C. § 1681	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1686	23
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	22
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	15, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 174.100(7)	26
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659.850	26
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.403	26

Other Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<i>All User Restrooms, Portland Community College, PORTLAND COMMUNITY C.</i> , https://www.pcc.edu/queer/district-efforts/all-user-restrooms/	12
<i>Gender-Inclusive Restroom Now Offered at UCSB Library, UCSB LIBR.</i> , (Mar. 17, 2017, 1:40 PM), https://www.library.ucsb.edu/news/gender-inclusive-restroom-now-offered-ucsb-library	12
Shelly Webb, <i>Transgender Students Find Safe Spaces at New College</i> , THE HERALD-TRIBUNE (Mar. 20, 2016, 1:17 PM), https://perma.cc/4F23-5X7K	12
Sylvia Borstad et al., <i>SB25 Resolution Regarding Gender Neutral Restrooms on the University of Montana Campus</i> (Dec. 12, 2017), https://scholarworks.umt.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1648&context=asum_resolutions	12
